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DECISION'

Accused Peter Payna Ruaya, Municipal Mayor of Dapa,
Surigao del Norte; Henry Golindan Tiu; Kenneth Joel Yu Tiu;
Florita Gotico Tesiorna; Francisco Matugas Gonzales;
Dionisio Payna Ruaya; Renz J erald Yangzon Ruaya; and
Simproso C. Ranza, Jr., all members of the Sangguniarig

1 By virtue of the Resolution dated 17 December 2014, the above-entitled case was transferred from the
Fifth Division in exchange for Criminal Case No. SB-11-CRM-0251 entitled "People vs. Rodolfo H. De Mesa,
et. al.» due to the inhibition of the Chairperson thereof.
2 In a Resolution, dated 08 March 2016, the Court DISMISSED the case against the accused Florita Gotico
Tesiorna, considering the confIrmation by the prosecution of the fact of death of the said accused, pursuant
to Article 89 of the Revised Penal Code.



Bayan of Dapa, Surigao del Norte; Zosima Melindo Cuizon,
Municipal Budget Officer/Chairman of the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC);and, Alicia Tokong Durero, a member of
the BAC, stand charged before this Court for violation of
Section 3 (e)ofRepublic ActNo. 3019, as amended, otherwise
known as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, the
accusatory portion of the Information against them reads, as
follows - -

That in the month, of February 2008, or sometime
prior or subsequent thereto, in the Municipality of Dapa,
Surigao del Norte, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, above named accused PETER PAYNA
RUAYA, a high ranking public officer then the Municipal
Mayor of Dapa, Surigao del Norte, in connivance and
conspiracy with the following public officers, namely:
HENRY GOLINDAN TIU, KENNETH JOEL YU TIU,
FLORITA GOTICO TESIORNA, FRANCISCO MATUGAS
GONZALES, DIONISIO PAYNA RUAYA, RENZ JERALD
YANGSON RUAYA and SIMPROSO C. RANZA, JR., all
Members of the Sangguniang Bayan of Dapa, Surigao del
Norte and ZOSIMA MELINDO CUIZON and ALICIA
TOKONG DURERO, Municipal Budget OfficerIChairman
of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) and
Administrative AIDE VIIAssistant MCR Designate &
Member of the BAC, respectively, all the while in the
performance of their respective official functions, and
committing the offense in relation to office, acting with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
criminally cause undue injury to the Municipal
Government of Dapa, Surigao del Norte, as a whole and to
public interest, by then and there causing the approval and
subsequent release in the amount of Thirteen Million
Thirty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Four Pesos
(P13,031,754.00), Philippine Currency, in public funds, as
contained in Land Bank of the Philippines, LBP Check
Number 1204584 dated July 29, 2008 obtained through a
loan from the Land Bank of the Philippines, Butuan
Lending Center, Butuan City, to Six-R Mercantile, as
purported consideration for the acquisition of four (4)units
dump trucks, one (1) unit of pay loader, one (1) unit of
bulldozer, and one (1)unit of grader, despite the following
facts known to the accused: first, that its procurement was
not included in the approved Annual Procurement Plan
(APP)of the Local Government Unit (LGU)ofDapa, Surigao
del Norte for 2008; second, the heavy equipment were
already shipped and delivered to the LGUof Dapa on May
26 and June 6, 2008 prior to the BAC commencing



procurement proceedings; third, the BAC commenced
procurement activities knowing fully well that there were
no available funds for the acquisition of the
aforementioned heavy equipment nor was the procurement
of the heavy equipment included in the approved APP for
2008 of the LGU of Dapa, Surigao del Norte; fourth, the
BAC recommended the use of the alternative method of
procurement despite the absence of the conditions
warranting resort to negotiated procurement; fifth, that the
Sangguniang Bayan (SB) of Dapa, Surigao del Norte
authorized accused Municipal Mayor Ruaya to contract
and conclude an additional loan with the LBP to finance
the acquisition of the aforementioned heavy equipment
and approved of the BAC's recommendation for the
acquisition of the heavy equipment knowing fully well that
its procurement was not included in the approved APP of
the LGUof Dapa for 2008 and that these heavy equipment
were already shipped to the LGUof Dapa as early as May
and June 2008 prior to the legislative authorization
granted to accused Municipal Mayor Ruaya to contract and
conclude an additional loan with the LBP,Butuan Lending
Center, Butuan City; sixth, accused Municipal Mayor
Ruaya approved BAC's recommendation to resort to
negotiated procurement and directly negotiated with 6R
Mercantile without any legislative authorization, thereby
giving unwarranted benefit and advantage to said 6R
Mercantile to the damage and prejudice to the government
in the amount of Thirteen Million Thirty-One Thousand
Seven Hundred Fifty-Four Pesos (P13,031,754.00).

Upon their arraignment, all the accused, assisted by
counsel, pleaded not guilty (Order, October 24,2011).3

At the pre-trial, the parties stipulated on the names and
the respective positions of all the accused, as alleged in the
Information, and that they are all public officers, during the
time material to this case (Pre-Trial Order, January 20,
2012).4

The parties further agreed on the following issues for
resolutionS - -

3 Vol. I, pp. 369-370, Record.
4 Vol. I, pp. 441-449, Record.
S Ibid.



1. Whether or not the BAC members and
members of the Sangguniang Bayan of Dapa,
Surigao del Norte, conspired with accused
Municipal Mayor Peter P. Ruaya in giving
unwarranted benefits to 6R Mercantile by directly
purchasing from the latter seven (7) units of
various heavy equipment and causing the
payment thereof from public funds in the total
amount ofP13,031,754.00;

2. Whether or not the purchase of the heavy
equipment complied with the provisions of
Republic Act No. 9184;

3. Whether or not the accused are guilty of
the crime charged in the Information.

Pre-trial was eventually terminated and the trial on the
merit ensued.

The prosecution presented three (3)witnesses, namely
Engr. Joseph P. Cagampang; Atty. Jerry K. Mero; and,

Atty. Roy Ursal. Their respective testimonies may be
summarized as follows- -

Engr. Joseph P. Cagampang6, a Senior Technical Audit
Specialist, Commission on Audit (COAl,Regional OfficeNo.
13. He testified that on July 5, 2008, he conducted an
inspection on the heavy equipment (one pay loader, one
grader, one bulldozer, and four units 10-wheeler dump
trucks) purchased by the Local Government Unit (LGU)of
Dapa, Surigao City. In his Inspection Report dated July 14,
2008 (Exh. "PP") under letter H. Narrative Findings and
Observations, he made the following findings and
observations - -

Ocular inspection disclosed that the above-delivery
were verified surplus equipment and in good operating
condition. The same units conformed to the specifications
as reflected in the approved Purchase Order. Inspected and
Accepted by the Agencyand found in conformity as to the
quantity and specifications.



Reviewmode/process of procurement is recommended
to be undertaken by the Auditor.

For the Auditor's information and appropriate action.

According to witness Engr. Cagampang, he
recommended the review of the process of procurement by
the Auditor when he noticed that the Invitation to Apply for
Eligibility and to Bid, submitted by the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC)during the inspection, were posted in a
local newspaper and not in a newspaper of general
circulation, as required in Republic Act No. 9184. He denied,
however, making any recommendation to the BACregarding
the republication of the Invitation to Apply for the Eligibility
and to Bid. Finally, witness Engr. Cagampang identified the
following documents attached to his Inspection Report: (a)
Purchase Order No. 06'-08-095 dated 06 June 2008; (b)
Inspection and Acceptance Report; and (c)Purchase Request.

Atty. Jerry K. Mera7, Attorney VI, COA,Regional Office
X-Cagayan de Oro City (formerly assigned in Caraga Region
XIII, Butuan City). He testified that he evaluated/reviewed
the Post-Audit Report of Auditor Zoilo S. Longos (Exh. "'IT")
dated June 22, 2009 regarding the purchase of a heavy
equipment by the Municipality of Dapa, Surigao del Norte.

The Post-Audit Report of Auditor Longos was prompted
by an Order dated May 15, 2009 from the Office of the
Ombudsman, directing the Resident Auditor to submit his
post-audit findings with respect to the procurement of the
heavy equipment and also directing Engr. Cagampang to
submit his comment on the counter-affidavit filed by accused
Zosima Cuizon and the other BACmembers.

According to witness Atty. Mera, Auditor Longos
submitted his Report directly to the Officeof the Ombudsman
instead of the normal procedure of submitting the Report first
with the Regional Director and the Legal Department, before
the Officeof the Ombudsman-Mindanao.

In his first Report dated June 22, 2009, Auditor Longos
stated that there were only procedural lapses attributable to



the BACmembers. Thus, Auditor Longoswas required to re-
evaluate his audit findings on the transaction.

According to witness Atty. Mera, the Purchase Order
cited in the Inspection Report of Engr. Cagampang was
issued on June 6, 2008 ahead of the re-publication dates of
the Invitations to Bid on July 6 and July 12 and the
scheduled bidding dates on July 7, 13 and 19,2008.

In addition, witness Atty. Mera noticed that the
Purchase Order and the Agency Inspection and Acceptance
Report attached to the Report of Auditor Longos were both
dated July 25,2008, while the inspection was conducted on
July 5, 2008. Thus, it was the conclusion of witness Atty.
Mera that when the inspection was conducted, the
supporting documents to the Report of Auditor Longos were
neither issued nor existing.

On cross-examination, witness Atty. Mera explained
that there are two conflicting reports submitted to the
Commission on Audit which they tried to reconcile, namely,
the Inspection Report of Engr. Cagampang, where the
Purchase Order dated June 6, 2008 was attached and the
same the Purchase Order attached to the Report of Auditor
Longoswas dated July 25, 2008.

Although unable to talk to Auditor Longos,witness Atty.
Mera was instead asked by RegionalDirector RoyUrsal to re-
evaluate his post-audit finding. Auditor Longos also
submitted the Report dated November T, 2009, in which he
maintained the same findings in his earlier Report.

Witness Atty. Mera further testified that he started
conducting his post-evaluation on the subject transaction
only after all the aforementioned Reports were submitted. He
also clarified that Engr. Cagampang is a technical specialist
whose main responsibility was to see to it that the procured
equipment is consistent with the specifications. On the other
hand, Resident Auditor Longos' primary responsibility is the
auditorial review on the m~sie of procurement and the
manner the heavy equipment was procured by the local
government of the Municipality of Dapa, Agusan del Norte.



Atty. Roy L. Ursal8, Regional Director, COA Regional
OfficeIX-Zamboanga City. He testified that at the time of the
subject transaction, he was then the Regional Director of
COA Regional Office XIII-Butuan City. He approved the
Evaluation Report prepared by Atty. Jerry Mera dated April
7, 2010. He also sent a letter to Deputy Ombudsman for
Mindanao Humphrey T. Monteroso relative to the said
Report.

Thereafter, upon the Prosecution's Formal Offer of
Evidence (with remarking of Exhibit "SS" marked in 14
November 2012 to "UU")dated December 9, 2013 and with
the Comment of the defense dated January 10, 2014, this
Court ruled to admit the exhibits except Exhibit T" offered
by the prosecution in the followingmanner - -

in view of the manifestation of the accused, through
counsel, that they are admitting Exhibits "C", "D", "E", "F",
"G" "N" "Q" "R" "8" "U" "V" "V-1" "V-2" "W-1" "X", , , , , " , , "
"Y","2", "CC", "PP", "RR"and "TT"with submarkings, and
their objection to the purposejs of the offer refers more to
the probative value rather than the admissibility of the
exhibits;

over the objection of the accused to the admission of
Exhibits "GG" "LL" "MM" "NN" "QQ" "00" and "88" with, , , " ,
sub-markings, on the ground that they are hearsay, it
appearing from the records that Exhibits "LL"and "GG"
were admitted during the pre-trial by the defense; the
accused, through counsel, admitted Exhibits "00" and
"MM"while Exhibits "QQ" and "88" were testified on by
prosecution witnesses and their existence and due
execution were admitted by the defense (T8Nof November
15 and 26, 2012); Exhibits "LL"and "GG"were admitted
during the pre-trial by the defense.

considering that accused did not manifest any
comment to the offer for admission of Exhibits "AA", "BB",
"DD", "FF", "HH","II","JJ", "JJ-l", "KK"and "UU".

The Court denies admission of Exhibit "T" as the
exhibit was not identified and testified on by any
prosecution witness.



The Court notes that the prosecution did not offer
Exhibits "A"and "B".

For their part, the accused presented as their witnesses
Simfroso Culminas Ranza, Jr.; Zosima Melindo Cuizon;
Jimmy P. Arco; Henry G. Tiu; and, Francisco M. Gonzales,
whose respective testimonies are summarized as follows - -

Simfroso Culminas Ranza, Jr.9, a Sangguniang Bayan
member of the Local Government Unit of Dapa, Surigao del
Norte since July 2007. He testified that some ofhis important
duties and functions are to pass resolutions, enact
ordinances, approve annual budgets, attend regular and
special sessions.

Among the resolutions he identified as having assented
to are - - (a)Resolution No. 18 dated April 9, 2008, Series of
2008, entitled A Resolution granting authority to the local
chief executive Honorable Peter R. Ruaya to enter into a
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)and apply for a loan with
the Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP),Butuan Lending
Center, Butuan City, in the amount of Fourteen Million
(PhpI4,000,000.00) Pesos for the procurement of four (4)
dumptrucks, one (1)payloader, one (1)bulldozer, and one (1)
grader (Exh. "7"); and (b) Resolution No. 43 dated June 30,
2008, series of 2008, entitled A Resolution authorizing the
Municipal Mayor, Hon. Peter P. Ruaya, to negotiate, contract
and conclude loan for the Municipal Government of Dapa
with the Land Bank of the Philippines to finance the
acquisition of one (1) unit reconditioned payloader, one (1)
unit reconditioned grader, one (1) unit reconditioned
bulldozer and four (4)units reconditioned reconditioned 10-
wheeler dump trucks in the amount ofP14 million (Exh. "8").

Witness Ranza further testified that the procurement of
the subject heavy equipment was included in the Annual
Equipment Program for the year 2008, identified as Local
Budget Equipment (LBE)Form No.6 (Exh. "11"). According
to Witness Ranza, the Council passed the Resolution
authorizing accused MayorRuaya to contract a loan with the



Land Bank because they deemed it necessary to procure the
heavy equipment, especially since these were already
included in the Annual Budget for the years 2007 and 2008.

On cross-examination10, witness Ranza testified that in
the Local Budget Preparation Form No. 1 or the Certified
Statement of Income (Exh. "11-C"), particularly under
Borrowings or Grants and Aids for 2007, the amount of
PI3,900,000.00 indicated therein was carried over for the
budget year 2008. Further, the supposed borrowings in the
amount of PI3,900,000.00 for the year 2007 was intended to
procure one (1) unit backhoe, but this did not materialize.
This was thus carried over in the year 2008 to be used for the
procurement of four (4) units dump truck, one (1) unit
payloader, one (1) unit bulldozer and one (1) unit grader.
Hence, instead of procuring only one (1) backhoe, the LGU
procured a total of seven (7) heavy equipment from the
borrowings. Witness Ranza also testified that the Annual
Equipment Procurement Program was prepared the same
time as the annual budget because it was an attachment
thereto.

On re-direct examination 11, witness Ranza identified
Resolution No. 35 dated May29, 2006 (Exh. "19" and series),
series of 2006, authorizing the former Municipal MayorAlma
Gotico Navarro to apply and obtain a loan from Philippine
National Bank in the amount of PI3,950,000.00 to purchase
one (1)unit backhoe loader, which did not materialize. Then,
during the administration of accused Mayor Ruaya, the
Sangguniang Bayan passed another authority for accused
Mayor Ruaya, as the newly elected Mayor, to enter into a
Memorandum of Agreement and apply for a loan with the
Land Bank. It was a necessity at that time to procure the
subject heavy equipment to address the immediate problems
of the Municipality such as solid waste management and for
the reclamation of vast track of lands. Witness Ranza also
testified that the Sangguniang Bayan issued Resolutions No.
18 and 43 because these were required by the Land Bank
before the loan could be released to the LGU of Dapa.

10 TSN dated 27 October 2015.
11 Ibid.



Zosima Melindo Cuizon12 was the Municipal Budget
OfficerofDapa, Surigao del Norteand designated as Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC)chairman in 2008. She testified
that she is tasked to provide fiscal budget administration for
the Municipality, assist the mayor in the preparation of the
executive budget and during budget hearing, and provide
assistance to the procurement activities of the LGU,among
others. According to witness Cuizon, the procurement of the
subject heavy equipment was included in the Annual Budget
for 2007 of the Municipality of Dapa, referring to the Local
Budget Preparation (LBP)Form No.3 (Exh. "12"),under the
item capital outlay. The said capital outlay was a continuing
appropriation, sourced from the borrowings with the Land
Bank, implemented only in 2008.

Witness Cuizon further testified that the procurement
was included in the Annual Equipment Procurement
Program for 2008, which is the same as the Annual
Procurement Plan of the LGU since the former was
incorporated with the latter. She also'testified on the bidding
process they conducted, beginning with 'the BAC's
determination of the availability of funds, which in this case
to be made through bank borrowing and, after ascertaining
of availability of funds, they would then invite, through
publication, interested suppliers. Moreover, witness Cuizon
added that the BAC inspected the heavy equipment as a
requirement for the initial release of the funds by the Land
Bank. Further, the BAC recommended the alternative
method after three (3) consecutive failed bidding. Witness
Cuizon stressed that the BAC is an independent body on
procurement, hence, there is no need for a legislation from
the Sangguniang Bayan before resorting to a negotiated
procurement. Finally, witness Cuizon confirms that they
have applied for only one loan with Land Bank.

On cross-examination 13, witness Cuizon testified that
the BACconducted its pre-procurement conference after it
nullified the previous bidding sometime in February 2008
because of some errors in the processing. And, when asked
on the readiness of the Mu~icipality of Dapa to procure the
subject heavy equipment, witness Cuizon testified that the

12 TSN dated 07 October 2014,
13 TSN's dated 08 October 2014 and 26 October 2015,



funding came from an external &ource or a loan from the
Land Bank secured by the LGUsometime in May 2008 and
released in July 2008. Prior to the release of the loan, a
certain Mr. Diaz, from the LocalCivilRegistry and the private
secretary of Mayor Ruaya, gave a checklist, supposedly
coming from the bank, requiring the LGU to issue a
certification that the heavy equipment was inspected by them
prior to the bidding process. In compliance thereto, witness
Cuizon added that the LGU invited three (3) suppliers to
participate and provide quotations for their heavy equipment.
However, only one (1) supplier responded.

Witness Cuizon further testified that they complied with
No. 10 of the checklist requiring the submission of Abstract
of Bids, Notice of Publication, Minutes of BACmeeting, and
PBAC Resolution approving the Winning Bidder/Bid.
Moreover, she stated that the BACconducted two (2) failed
biddings, hence the issuance ofResolution No. 06 (Exh. "13")
entitled Resolution recommending to the Local Chief
Executive to resort to alternative mode of procurement
through negotiated contract under Section 53-a and b of
R.A.No. 9184 for the purchase of one (1)unit payloader, one
(1) unit grader, one (1) unit bulldozer, and four (4) units
dump trucks, all surplus.

On re-direct examination 14, witness Cuizon explained
that the budget program in LBP Form No.3, particularly
described as Capital Outlay-Backhoe, was prepared by the
previous administration ofMayorNavarro and carried over to
the next administration of accused Mayor Ruaya. She also
identified the Annual Equipment Procurement Program for
2008 which listed the subject heavy equipment bearing the
remarks LBPLoan. Also identified by the .witness is the BAC
Minutes of their Pre-Procurement Conference held on May
23, 2008 (Exh. "14"), showing that the procurement was
conducted in February 2008 and subject to a re-
advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation. To this
effect, the BACissued Resolution No. 03 (Exh. "15") entitled
A Resolution declaring procurement transaction of heavy
equipment prior to advertisement to (sic) newspaper in the
national circulation as null and void.



Witness Cuizon then testified that they caused the re-
publication of the Invitation to Bid in the Daily Tribune, a
newspaper of general circulation, on July 6 (Exh. "16") and
12, 2008 (Exh. "16-A"). After the second publication,
however, there was again a failure of bidding. As culled from
the BACMinutes dated July 13, 2008 (Exh. "17"), the BAC
declared another failure of bidding since there were no
interested bidders. Hence, the BAC issued a Resolution
recommending a negotiated procurement as an alternative
mode of procurement.

On re-cross examination15, witness Cuizon clarified that
the Annual Equipment Procurement Program for 2007 and
2008 are different because in 2007 the equipment identified
as ready for procurement was a backhoe while in 2008 the
equipment procured were dump trucks, bulldozer, payloader
and grader. She howeverwas not familiar with the processing
of the loan application with the Land Bank.

Jimmy P. Arco16 is the Account Officerof the Land Bank
of the Philippines, Butuan Lending Center. His testimony
was dispensed with (Order, March 8,2016) after both parties
agreed to stipulate on the following- - (1) the witness was
the Account Officer of Land Bank of the Philippines Butuan
Lending Center who attended to the loan application of the
municipal government of Dapa which is to be used for the
procure.ment of heavy equipment; (2)with respect to the said
loan application, the Land Bank of the Philippines Butuan
Lending Center received a copy of Resolution No. 18, series
of 2008 from the office of the Sangguniang Bayan
municipality ofDapa, dated April9, 2008, already marked as
Exhibit 7 with submarkings for the defense; (3) that this
particular loan application was processed in the normal
course of official business transaction and after compliance
with all the requirements, the said loan application was
approved by the Land Bank of the Philippines; (4) in
connection therewith, Land Bank of the Philippines Butuan
Center received a copy of the resolution coming from the
office of the Sangguniang Bayan, municipality of Dapa,
Resolution No. 43, series of 2008, dated June 30, 2008; (5)
that there was a letter coming from the Landbank Butuan

15 Ibid.
16 Order, dated 08 March 2016, Vol. II, pp. 456-457, Record.



Center dated June 3, 2008 addressed to Peter Payna Ruaya,
Municipal Mayor, municipality of Dapa, Surigao del Norte
marked as Exhibit 20 and series; (6)that the witness will be
able to identify the Loan Agreement entered into by the
Landbank of the Philippines with the municipal government
of Dapa marked as Exhibit 21 and series; (7) that the said
loan was approved by the Land Bank of the Philippines, the
proceeds thereof was released on July 29, 2008 as evidenced
by the Promissory Note marked as Exhibit 22-a and series
with Assignment of Internal Revenue Allotment and also a
Discount Sheet marked as Exhibit 22; and (8)lastly, that the
said loan was settled by the municipality of Dapa.

Both parties further agreed to stipulate on the following
- - (1)that Sangguniang Resolution No. 18, series of 2008 of
Dapa, Surigao del Norte is required under the conditions of
the Land Bank of the Philippines and without which, the loan
application of Dapa, Surigao del Norte will not be approved;
(2)the same is true with Resolution No. 43, series of 2008 of
the municipality ofDapa, Surigao del Norte; that in pursuant
to the Loan Agreement, the collateral for the loan,
particularly one (1)unit of preconditioned payloader, one (1)
unit of preconditioned grader, one (1)unit of preconditioned
bulldozer and four (4) units of preconditioned 10-wheeler
dump trucks were actually inspected and existing at the time
of the approval of the loan as part of the collateral for the
Loan Agreement.

Henry G. Tiu17, a member of the Sangguniang Bayan of
Dapa, Surigao del Norte in 2008. The parties agreed to
dispense with the testimony of this witness after they agreed
to stip"Lllate(Order, May25,2016) on the following- - (1)that
accused-witness Henry G. Tiu Was a member of the
Sangguniang Bayan of Dapa, Surigao del Norte in 2008; (2)
that on April 9, 2008, he was the Presiding Officer of the
Sangguniang Bayan of Dapa, Surigao del Norte when said
Sangguniang Bayan issued Resolution No. 18, series of2008;
(3) that Resolution No. 18, series of 2008, granted authority
to the Local Chief Executive, Hon. Peter P. Ruaya, to enter
into a Memorandum of Agreement and apply for a loan with
Land Bank of the Philippines Butuan Lending Center in the
amount of P14 Million for the procurement of four (4) dump



trucks, one (1) payloader, one (1) bulldozer and one (1)
grader; (4) that in relation to the said loan and as a
requirement ofLand Bank of the Philippines Butuan Lending
Center, another resolution was issued by the Sangguniang
Bayan, Resolution No. 43, series of 2008, authorizing the
Municipal Mayor, Peter P. Ruaya, to negotiate a contract and
conclude a loan for the municipal government of Dapa with
the Land Bank of the Philippines to finance the acquisition of
one (1) unit pre-conditioned payloader, one (1) unit of pre-
conditioned grader, one (1)unit of pre-conditioned bulldozer
and four (4)units ofpre-conditioned 10-wheeler dump trucks
in the amount of P14 Million; (5) that these resolutions were
made and done in accordance with the power of the
Sangguniang Bayan member to pass resolutions to authorize
the then Mayor Ruaya to enter into a loan agreement with
the Land Bank of the Philippines; (6) that aside from these
two (2) resolutions, the witness did not participate in any
other transactions with Land Bank of the Philippines; and,
(7) that aside from these two (2)resolutions, the witness did
not participate in any dealings/process with respect to the
procurement of the subject heavy equipment.

Francisco M. Gonzales18• The testimony of accused-
witness Gonzales was likewise dispensed with after both
parties agreed to stipulate that the testimony of this witness
will be simply corroborative of the testimony of accused-
witness Tiu and if this witness were to testify, he would be
testifying on the same matters earlier stipulated upon by the
prosecution with respect to accused Tiu (Order, May 25,
2016).

Thereafter, the accused filed their Joint Formal Offerof
Evidence/Exhibits with Manifestation dated July 27, 2016
while the prosecution submitted its Comment/ Opposition
dated August 30,2016.

Subsequently, this Court resolved to ADMITExhibits 2,
3,4,5,6,7, 7-a, 7-b, 8, 8-a, 8-b, 11, II-A, 11-B, 11-C, lI-
d, 12, 12-a, 12-B, 12-c, 13, 13-A, 13-B, 14, 15, IS-A, 16, 16-
A, 17, 17-A, 18, 18-A, 18-B, 18-C, 18-D, 19, 19-A, 19-B, 19-
C, 2-, 20-A, 20-B, 20-C, 21, 21-A, 21-B, 21-C, 21-D, 21-E,
21-F, 21-G, 22, 22-A, 22-B, 22-C, 22-D, 22-E, and 22-F,



considering that the objections of the prosecution refer more
to the probative value than their admissibility (Resolution,
August 31,2016).

As could be culled from the documentary and
testimonial evidence on record, as well as the stipulations
made by the parties, the followingis the factual milieu in this
case - -

On February 1, 8 and 15, 2008, the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC)of the Municipality of Dapa, Surigao del
Norte, chaired by accused Zosima Cuizon and accused Alicia
Durero, as member, posted an Invitation to Apply for
Eligibilityand to Bid one (1)unit TCMpayloader, one (1)unit
Komatsu grader, one (1)unit CATbulldozer, and four (4) 10-
wheeler dump truck, in the newspaper, The Agusan-Surigao
Enquirer. On February 26, 2008, the BACdeclared a failure
of bidding due to the absence of interested bidders. Then, on
February 27, 2008, the BAC Chair, accused Cuizon,
forwarded to the LocalChief Executive, accused Peter Ruaya,
the BACMinutes with the recommendation for the head of
the procuring entity to utilize an alternative mode of
procurement for the purchase of the said heavy equipment.

The Sangguniang Bayan, on April 9, 2008, passed
Resolution No. 18, series of 2008, granting authority to the
local chief executive, accused Mayor Peter Ruaya, to enter
into a Memorandum ofAgreement (MOA)and apply for a loan
in the amount of P14 Million with the Land Bank of the
Philippines, Butuan Lending Center for the procurement of
four (4)dump trucks, one (1)payloader, one (1)bulldozer and
one (1)grader.

The BACheld a pre-procurement conference on May23,
2008 for the procurement of four (4) reconditioned dump
trucks, one (1) reconditioned grader, one (1) reconditioned
bulldozer, and one (1) reconditioned payloader. In this pre-
procurement conference, t~e BAC reviewed the Annual
Procurement Plan (APP)of the Municipality of Dapa and
ascertained that the procurement of the said heavy
equipment was included in the APP. Also, the funds in
procuring the same equipment will be sourced from the loan
proceeds with the Land Bank-Butuan Lending Center, which



was then due for approval. Finally, the BACresolved to re-
advertise the procurement in a newspaper of general
circulation.

On May 26, 2008, four (4) Isuzu dump trucks were
shipped from Cebu City to Surigao City and delivered by 6R
Mercantile to the Municipality ofDapa, as consignee thereof.
Thereafter, the one (1) unit Komatzu Grader, one (1) unit
TCM Payloader, and one (1) unit CATBulldozer were also
shipped and delivered on June 4, 2008 by 6R Mercantile to
the Municipality of Dapa also as consignee.

The seven (7)units of heavy equipment were blessed in
appropriate ceremonies in the Municipality of Dapa on June
16,2008.

Thereafter, the Sangguniang Bayan of the Municipality
of Dapa, on June 30, 2008, passed Resolution No. 43,
authorizing accused Mayor Ruaya to nego1:/iate,contract and
conclude a loan for the Municipal Government of Dapa with
the Land Bank of the Philippines, to finance the acquisition
of one (1) unit reconditioned payloader, one. (1) unit
reconditioned grader, one (1) unit reconditioned bulldozer
and four (4)units reconditioned IO-wheeler dump trucks for
the amount of PI4 Million.

The BAC then issued a Resolution No. 03 dated June
30,2008, declaring the procurement transaction of the heavy
equipment prior to the publication in a newspaper in the
general circulation as null and void. Thus, the BACcaused
the publication anew of the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility
and to Bid for the subject heavy equipment on July 6 and 12,
2008 in the DailyTribune, a newspaper ofgeneral nationwide
circulation.

On 13 July 2008, the BACconvened for the purpose of
opening the bids for the procurement of the identified heavy
equipment. Since there were no interested bidders, the BAC
decided to declare a failure of bidding.

Subsequently, on July 18, 2008, the 6-R Mercantile
submitted to accused Mayor Ruaya its quotation for the
following heavy equipment, namely - - one (1) unit TCM



payloader, one (1) unit Komatsu grader, one (1) unit CAT
bulldozer, and four (4)units Isuzu 10-wheeler dump trucks.

On July 21, 2008, the BACissued Resolution No. 06,
recommending to the Local Chief Executive to resort to
negotiated contract as an alternative mode of procurement
under Sections 53-:Aand B of R. A. 9184 for the purchase of
one (1) unit payloader, one (1) unit grader, one (1) unit
bulldozer, and four (4) units dump trucks, all surplus. The
said Resolution had the assent of accused Municipal Mayor
Ruaya.

Thus, accused MayorRuaya issued on July 25,2008, a
Purchase Order No. 07-08-1074 for the identified heavy
equipment in favor of the supplier, 6-R Mercantile. The heavy
equipment were accepted and inspected by the LGUon July
28,2008.

Eventually, the loan proceeds in the amount of P14
Million, less loan charges; were released on July 29, 2008 to
the Municipality of Dapa. The corresponding Disbursement
Voucher was issued and the check as payment for the
purchase of the heavy equipment was thereafter given to 6-R
Mercantile.

The Information alleges that all the accused, in
connivance and conspiring with each other, are indicted for
a violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.3019, specifically described
as - -

Section 3. Corrupt practices of public of.(icers-In
addition to acts or omissions of public officers already
penalized by existing law, the following shall constitute
corrupt practices of any public officer and are hereby
declared to be unlawful:

(e)Causing any undue injury to any party, including
the Government, or giving any private party any
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the
discharge of his officialadministrative or judicial functions

.qI#b/7



through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence. This provision shall apply to
officers and employees of offices or government
corporations charged with the grant of licenses or permits
or other concessions.

From the foregoing, the following elements must
concur: (1)the offender is a public officer;(2)the act was done
in the discharge of the public officer's official, administrative
or judicial functions; (3) the act was done through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence;
and (4) the public officer caused any undue injury to any
party, including the Government, or gave any unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference (Sisonvs. People, G. R. Nos.
170339, 170398-403, March 9,2010).

It is without doubt that the first and second elements
are present.

Based on the admission of the accused themselves
during the pre-trial conference and as stipulated by the
parties, it is undisputed that during the time material to this
case and while performing their respective official functions,
accused Peter Payna Ruaya was the Municipal Mayor of
Dapa, Surigao del Norte while accused, Zosimo M. Cuizon,
was the Municipal Budget Officer/Chairman of the Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC)and accused Alicia T. Durero was
an Administrative Aide VI/Assistant MCR designate and
member of the BAC.The rest of the accused were members
of the Sangguniang Bayan of Dapa, Surigao del Norte.

All are public officers within the contemplation of
Section 2 of R. A. 3019 or the Anti-Graft and Corrupt
Practices Act, which states - -

Section 2. Definition of terms. As used in this Act, that
term

(a) "Government" includes the national government,
the local governments, the government-owned and
government-controlled corporations, and all other
instrumentalities or agencies of the Republic of the
Philippines and their branches.

(b) "Public officer" includes elective and appointive

4~(7



officials and employees, permanent or temporary,
whether in the classified or unclassified or exempt
service receiving compensation, even nominal, from
the government as defined in the preceding
subparagraph."

The third element of Section 3(e) of R. A. 3019 may be
committed in three (3)ways, i.e., through manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. Proof of
any of these three in connection with the prohibited acts
mentioned in Section 3(e) of RA3019, is enough to convict.

Our Supreme Court defined "partiality," "bad faith" and
"gross negligence" as - -

"Partiality" is synonymous with "bias" which "excites
a disposition to see and report matters as they are wished
for rather than as they are." "Bad faith does not simply
connote bad judgment or negligence; it imputes a
dishonest purpose or some moral obliquity and conscious
doing of a wrong; a breach of sworn duty through some
motive or intent or ill will; it partakes of the nature of
fraud." "Gross negligence has been so defined as negligence
characterized by the want of even slight care, acting or
omitting to act in a situation where there is a duty to act,
not inadvertently but wilfully and intentionally with a
conscious indifference to consequences in so far as other
persons may be affected. It is the omission of that care
which even inattentive and thoughtless men never fail to
take on their own property (Sison vs. People, ibid., citing
Fonacier vs. Sandiganbayan, 238 SeRA 655).

As described in the Information, the accused are being
charged for violation of Section 3(e) of R. A. 3019, by
conniving and conspiring with each other, through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence,
in awarding the contract to 6-RMercantile for the acquisition
of four (4)units dump trucks, one (1)unit of pay loader, one
(1)unit of bulldozer, and one (1)unit of grader.

We find that the procurement process conducted by the
Bids and Awards Committee (BAC)of the Municipality of
Dapa showed manifest partiality and gross inexcusable
negligence by displaying certain irregularities in bidding out
the contract for the procurement of the identified heavy



equipment which was eventually awarded to 6-R Mercantile
through a negotiated contract.

Significan tly, the procuremen t process commenced
without any showing that the funds allocated for the
procurement of the heavy equipment were included in the
Annual Procurement Plan (APP)of the Municipality of Dapa,
Surigao del Norte.

In the Minutes of the Pre-Procurement Conference (Exh.
"14") dated 23 May 2008, the BAC supposedly reviewed the
APP of the Municipality of Dapa and ascertained that the
procurement of the heavy equipment was included. However,
in the same Minutes, the BAC stated that the source of the
funds in the procurement of the heavy equipment will come
from the proceeds of a loan with the Land Bank of the
Philippines, Butuan Lending Center, which was due for
approval per advice of its Loans Department. However, the
loan to be used for the payment of the acquisition of the
heavy equipment has not yet been released to the
Municipality of Dapa, pending completion of loan documents,
as shown in the Certification issued by the Land Bank of the
Philippines, Butuan Lending Center dated July 21, 2008
(Exh. "FF"). Therefore, it can be inferred from the foregoing
that the BAC proceeded with the procurement process
despite not being included in the approved Annual
Procurement Program nor there being an approved budget
for the contract.

The case of Reynaldo Jacomille vs. Hon. Emilio Abaya,
et all (G. R. No. 212381, April 22,2015), teaches us on the
mandatory nature of the requirement under R. A. 9184 or the
Government Procurement Reform Act, in securing a
sufficient appropriation before engaging in procurement
activity, to wit - -

"The requirement of availability of funds before the
execution of a government contract, however, has been
modified by R.A. No. 9184. The said law presents a novel
policy which requires, not only the sufficiency of funds at
the time of the signing of the contract, but also upon the
commencement of the procurement process. This
progressive shift can be gleaned from several provisions of
R.A.No. 9184, to wit:



(a)Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC)-
refers to the budget for the contract duly approved.
by the Head of the Procuring Entity, as provided for
in the General Appropriations Act and/ or
continuing appropriations, in the National
Government Agencies; the Corporate Budget for the
contract approved by the governing Boards,
pursuant to E.G. No. 518, series of 1979, in the
case of Government Financial Institutions and
State Universities and Colleges; and the Budget for
the contract approved by the respective
Sanggunian, in the case of Local Government
Units. X x x

Section 7. Procurement Planning and
Budgeting Linkage- All procurement should be
within the approved budget of the Procuring Entity
and should be meticulously and judiciously
planned by the Procuring Entity concerned.
Consistent with government fiscal discipline
measures, only those considered crucial to the
efficient discharge of governmental functions shall
be included in the Annual Procurement Plan to be
specified in the IRR.

Section 20. Pre-Procurement Conference. -
Prior to the issuance of the Invitation to Bid, the
BAC is mandated to hold a pre-procurement
conference on each and every procurement, except
those contracts below a certain level or amount
specified in the IRR, in which case, the holding of
the same is optional.

The pre-procurement conference shall assess the
readiness of the procurement in terms of confirming the
certification of availability of funds, as well as reviewing all
relevant documents and the draft Invitation to Bid, as well
as consultants hired by the agency concerned and the
representative of the end-user. (underlining supplied)

The above-cited prOVISIOnsof R.A. No. 9184
demonstrate that the law requires the availability of funds
before the procuring entity commences the procurement of
a government project. As early as the conception of the
ABC, the procuring entity is mandated by law to ensure
that its budget is within the GAA and/or continuing
appropriation. In the procurement planning stage, the
procuring entity is again reminded that all procurement



must be within its approved budget. Also, even before th.e
issuance of the invitation to bid, the law requires a pre-
procurement conference to confirm the certification that
the funds for the government project are indeed available.

All told, the provisions of R.A. No. 9184 requiring a
procuring agency to secure a corresponding appropriation
before engaging in the procurement process must be
upheld. The law was so enacted to protect the welfare of
the prospective bidders and the general public. Unless R.A.
No. 9184 is amended or repealed, all future government
projects must, first have a sufficient appropriation before
engaging the procurement activity.

Notably, the accused could not even present the APPfor
2008 at the commencement of the procurement process
which should have been the best evidence to prove the
existence of an appropriation for the intended procurement
of th~ heavy equipment. Worse, defense witness accused
Zosima Melindo Cuizon, the head of the BAC,admitted that
there were no available funds when they commenced the
bidding process. The pertinent testimony reads - -

When you conducted the procurement
process, first and second, was there
already fund available?

It is the funds are available as it is from
the external sources, we expected that
the loan is also funded.

Madam witness, I am asking you at the
time if at the time that you conducted
the pre-procurement process was there
already fund available from the external
source?

A:
Q:

Yes from Landbank, Sir.
When did Landbank release the fund

. that you were saying?



That means by the time during the
procurement process there was no fund
available i~that what you mean Madam
witness?

Although the defense presented accused-witness
Simfroso Ranza, Jr., a Sangguniang Bayan Member, to
convince this Court that the Annual Budget for 2007,
particularly in the Local ,Budget Preparation Form No. 1
(Certified Statemen t of Income), shows the
borrowings/ grants for 2007 in the unreleased amount of
P13,900,000.00 for that year was carried over as a budget
borrowing for 2008, his testimony is inconsistent or actually
conflicting with the testimony of accused-witness Zosima
Cuizon, the head of the BAC.

PROSECUTORVAREZ:Yes, your Honor.

Q:Madam witness you mentioned a while ago
the annual procurement year 2007 it was
carried over in 2008, is that so? Now, you
carried that particular procured item it was
carried over from year 2007, please point to
us where particular item in this Certified
Statement of Income? I mentioned in re-
direct there was a mentioned of backhoe?
There is here in the exhibit there is an item
with capital outlay - backhoe it is for the
amount (sic) of, P13Million.This the program
appropriation for invitation for the year what
year?

Q: And then in 2008 what were procured?
A: Heavy equipment.



A: Bulldozer, dump truck and pay loader.

Q: So, in year 2007 this w8:s carried over to
2008? This pertains to the procurement of
backhoe when in fact for the year 2008 what
were procured are bulldozer, dump trucks
but no backhoe at all?

Q: So, the program for 2007 and the program for
2008 are two different things because in
2007 it speaks only of backhoe there was no
mentioned of bulldozers, dump trucks and
grader, isn't?

Q: So, meaning 2007 and 2008 are two different
things?

From the foregoing, it is clear that the BACwent ahead
with the procurement of the heavy equipment knowing fully
well that the funds for the government project lack
appropriation.

Moreover, the Letter dated April 7, 2010 of Atty. Roy
Ursal, Regional Director of Commission on Audit - Butuan
City, to the Deputy Ombudsman of Mindanao (Exh. "QQ")
highlighted the other irregularities in the conduct of the
procurement, which may be summarized as follows - -



1. The purchase order cited in the inspection
report of Engr. Cagampang is Purchase Order No.
06-08-095 dated June 6, 2008, which was issued
ahead of the publication dates (July 6 and 12,
2008) and scheduled bidding dates (July 7, 13,
and 19, 2008);

2. The biddings were scheduled one (1) day after
every publication, except the July 19, 2008
schedule, which was Saturday, wherein the gap in
so far as the first advertisement was concerned is
thirteen (13)days. Considering that the amount of
contract is P13.9 Million, conduct of a pre-bid
conference is mandatory pursuant to Section 22.1
of the IRR-Aof RA9184, which provides:

22.1. For contracts to be bid with an
ABCof One Million Pesos (P1,OOO,OOO.OO) or
more, the BACshall convene at least one (1)
pre-bid conference to clarify and / or explain
any of the requirements, terms, conditions,
and specifications stipulated in the Bidding
Documents. For contracts to be bid with an
ABC of less than One Million Pesos
(P1,OOO,OOO), pre-bid conferences may be
conducted at the discretion of the BAC.
Subject to the approval of the BAC,a pre-bid
conference may also be conducted upon
written request of any prospective bidder.

Regulations further require that the schedule
of pre-bid conference must be incorporated in the
advertisement, and it must be scheduled at least
before the deadline for the submission and receipt
of bids, requiring in addition that the minutes of
such conference must be made available to all
participants not later than three (3)calendar days
after the pre-bid conference, to wit:

22.2. The pre-bid conference shall be held at
least twelve (12) calendar days before the
deadline for the submission and receipt of
bids, but not earlier than seven (7) calendar
days from the PhilGEPS posting of the
Invitation to Bid or Bidding Documents and in
the case of Consulting Services, from the



determination of the shortlisted consultants. If
the Procuring Entity determines that, by
reason of the method, nature, or complexity of
the contract to be bid or when international
participation will be more advantageous to the
GoP, a longer period for the preparation of bids
is necessary, the pre-bid conference shall be
held at least thirty (30) calendar days before
the deadline for the submission and receipt of
bids.

3. The gaps between the first advertisement
(July 6, 2008) and the schedules of the opening of
bids (July 7, 13, and 19,2008) are not enough for
the requirement of pre-bid conference to be
accommodated;

4. The advertisement of the Invitation to
Applyfor Eligibilityto Bid (IAEB),dated July 6 and
12, 2008, was crafted in such a manner as to
mislead / confuse if not discourage the
participation of bidders. For instance, brand
names were used to described the equipment to be
procured in violation of Section 18 of the IRR-A of
RA9184, to wit:

Section 18. Reference to Brand Names
Specifications for the procurement of Goods
shall be based on relevant characteristics,
functionality and/ or performance
requirements. Reference to brand names shall
not be allowed except for items or parts that
are compatible with the existing fleet or
equipment of the same make and brand, and
to maintain the performance, functionality
and useful life of the equipment.
This Section shall also apply to the goods
component of Infrastructure Projects and
Consulting Services.

5. The IAEB as published is not compliant
with the requirements of Section 21 of the IRR-A
of RA 9184, since it failed to further include: (a)
the criteria to be used by the procuring entity for
the eligibility check, examination of bidding
documents, the place where the bidding



documents may be secured, and the price of the
bidding documents, and (c)the contract duration
and delivery schedule, herein provides:

Section 21. Advertising and Contents of the
Invitation to Bid/Request for Expression of
Interest.

21.1. Contents of the Invitation to
Bid/Request for Expression of Interest
The Invitation to Bid/Request for Expression
of Interest shall provide prospective bidders
the followinginformation, among others:

a) For the procurement of:
i) Goods, the name of the contract

to be bid and a brief description of the
goods to be procured;

ii) Infrastructure Projects, the
name and location of the contract to be
bid, the project background and other
relevant information regarding the
proposed contract works, including a
brief description of the type, size, major
items, and other important or relevant
features of the works; and

iii) Consulting services, the name
of the contract to be bid, a general
description of the project and other
important or relevant information;
b) The name of the project,

identification and number of lots or items
specific to the bidding, as well as the basis of
evaluation of the project, lots, or items, where
applicable;

c) Ageneral statement on the criteria to
be used by the Procuring Entity for the
eligibility check, the short listing of
prospective bidders, in the case of the
procurement of Consulting Services, the
examination and evaluation of bids, post-
qualification, and award;

d) The date, time and place of the
deadline for the submission and receipt of the
eligibilityrequirements, the pre-bid conference
if any, the submission and receipt of bids, and
the opening of bids;

e) ABCfor the project, lot, or item to be



g) The place, time and website where
the Bidding Documents may be secured or
downloaded, and, where required, the price of
the Bidding Documents, in accordance with
Section 17.4 of this IRR;

h) The contract duration or delivery
schedule;

i) The name, address, telephone
number, facsimile number, e-mail and website
addresses of the concerned Procuring Entity,
as well as its designated contact person; and

j) Such other necessary information
deemed relevant by the Procuring Entity."

6. It was not specified in the advertisement
whether or not the heavy equipment sought to be
procured were brand new or surplus. In the
absence of such qualification, the presumption
was, the items to be procured were brand new at
a budget of P13.9 Million,but in reality the heavy
equipment being negotiated were surplus as per
inspection report of Engr. Cagampang.

From the foregoing, it can safely be concluded that the
procurement process conducted by the BACwas meant to
fail. It was purposely undertaken to give basis for a
negotiated contract to be entered by and between the
Municipal Government of Dapa and 6-R Mercantile.

The BAC, regardless of its knowledge of the
irregularities in the procurement process, still recommended
to the Head of Procuring Entity (HOPE)the procurement of
the heavy equipment through negotiated contract. Despite
these obvious irregularities, accused Mayor Ruaya approved
the recommendation of the BAC.

Although accused Mayor Ruaya, being the HOPE of the
Municipality of Dapa, had the last opportunity of reviewing
the entire procurement process conducted by the BAC or
could have even nullified the same, he failed to do. Also,being
the local chief executive, he is bound to ensure that the
proper procedure in the procurement of the heavy equipment
was followed. Hence, the accused-members of the BACand
accused Mayor Ruaya himself have clearly shown manifest



partiality and gross inexcusable negligence in awarding the
contract to 6-R Mercantile.

On the fourth element, did the public officer cause any
undue injury to any party, including the Government, or gave
any unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference?

There are two ways by which Section 3(e) of RA 3019
may be violated, namely - - (1) by causing undue injury to
any party, including the government; or (2) by giving any
private party any unwarranted benefit, advantage or
preference.

Although neither mode constitutes a distinct offense, an
accused may be charged under either or both modes. The use
of the disjunctive "or" connotes that the two modes need not
be present at the same time. In other words, the presence of
one would suffice for conviction.

Likewise, the word "unwarranted" means lacking
adequate or official support; unjustified; unauthorized or
without justification or adequate reason. "Advantage"means
a more favorable or improved position or condition; benefit,
profit or gain of any kind; benefit from some course of action.
"Preference" signifies priority or higher evaluation or
desirability; choice or estimation above another (Sison vs.
People, supra.).

In this case, although the first mode appears to be
wanting since the subject heavy equipment were delivered to
the Municipality of Dapa, still, the accused could be held
liable under the second mode, that is, giving unwarranted
benefit, advantage or preference to any party.

The fact remains that the bidding conducted by the BAC
did not meet the principles of transparency and
competitiveness enunciated in R. A. 9184 or the Government
Procurement ReformAct, thus, making it highly irregular. In
doing so, the accused Mayor Ruaya and BAC chairman
Zosima Cuizon and member AliciaDurero, in conspiracy with
each other, gave unwarranted advantage and preference to



the supplier, 6-R Mercantile, by directly purchasing from the
latter the subject heavy equipment.

We find that the prosecution was able to prove beyond
doubt that the subject heavy equipment delivered by 6-R
Mercantile to the Municipality of Dapa prior to the bidding
process showed that the latter already pre-
determined/ selected the supplier for the procurement of the
heavy equipment without the benefit ofa competitive bidding.
While the accused knew about the Land Bank pre-release
requirement of prior inspection of the equipment before the
bidding, they utterly failed to show that the selection of
supplier was done with transparency and competitiveness. In
fact, it was only the supplier, 6-RMercantile, who was invited
by the Municipality of Dapa to present its heavy equipme,nt,
as there was neither proof of any invitation to other suppliers
nor was the invitation published in a newspaper.

These, aside from having conducted an irregular
bidding process, demonstrates how 6-R Mercantile was able
to profit from the acts of the accused when it was awarded
the contract to supply the named heavy equipment.

In sum, We find accused Mayor Peter Payna Ruaya,
accused Zosima Melindo Cuizon and accused AliciaTokong
Durero, BACChairperson and Member, respectively, to have
acted together with manifest partiality and gross inexcusable
negligence in the conduct of an irregular bidding process and
by pre-determining the supplier for the heavy equipment
prior to the bidding process, thereby giving unwarranted
benefit, advantage and preference to the supplier, 6-R
Mercantile.

As .regards the rest of the accused who were members
of the Sangguniang Bayan, the case against them should be
dismissed.

The prosecution failed to adduce sufficient evidence on
the existence of a conspiracy bet~een accused Mayor Ruaya
and the members of the BAC on the one hand and the
members of the Sangguniang Bayan on .the other,
particularly in passing resolutions for the P14 Million loan
from Land Bank for the procurement of the heavy equipment,



other than the fact that the Sangguniang Bayan approved the
BAC recommendation for the procurement of the heavy
equipment.

Significantly, the Sangguniang Bayan and the BACare
two different entities, each having separate mandates and
functions. One does not even have oversight functions over
the other, therefore, the assent of the Sangguniang Bayan
was guided by the presumption that the BACperformed its
duties in a regular and legal manner.

We find that the accused-members of the Sangguniang
Bayan have in their favor the presumption of regularity in the
performance of officialduties, which the prosecution failed to
rebut.

Jurisprudence has taught us that the presumption of
regularity of official acts may be rebutted by affirmative
evidence of irregularity or failure to perform a duty. The
presumption, however, prevails until it is overcomeby no less
than clear and convincing evidence to the contrary. Thus,
unless the presumption in rebutted, it becomes conclusive.
Every reasonable intendment will be made in support of the
presumption and in case of doubt as to an officer's act being
lawful or unlawful, 'construction should be in favor of its
lawfulness (Bustillo, et al. vs. People, G. R. No. 160718, May
12,2010).

WHEREFORE,premises considered, this Court finds
accused Peter Payna Ruaya, Zosimo Melindo Cuizon and
Alicia Tokong Durero GUILTYbeyond reasonable doubt of
a violation of Section 3(e)ofRepublic ActNo.3019, otherwise
known as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, and are
each accordingly sentenced to suffer the indeterminate
penalty of imprisonment of SIX (6) YEARS AND ONE (1)
MONTH as minimum to EIGHT (8) YEARS as maximum
with perpetual disqualification from holding public office.

Accused Henry Golindan Tiu, Kenneth Joel Yu Tiu,
Francisco Matugas Gonzales, Dionisio Payna Ruaya, Renz
Jerald Yangson Ruaya and Simfroso C. Ranza Jr. are
hereby ACQUITTEDfor failure of the prosecution to prove
their guilt beyond reasonable doubt.



The bailbonds posted by the acquitted accused are
ordered RELEASED, when applicable, subject to accounting
rules and regulations. Further, the Hold Departure Orders
against them are LIFTED and SET ASIDE.

o R. FERNANDEZ
ss ciate Justice

AJE-
ustice

Chairperson

JANE T. FER ANDEZ
Associate Justice

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision were
reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the
writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.



Pursuant to ArticleVIII,Section 13 of the Constitution,
it is hereby certified that the conclusions in the above
Decision were reached in consultation before the case was
assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court.


